

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

No. 20-0902

POLK COUNTY NO. CVCV059409

---

POLK COUNTY ASSESSOR RANDY RIPPERGER,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

IOWA PUBLIC INFORMATION BOARD,

Respondent-Appellee.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR  
POLK COUNTY, IOWA  
THE HONORABLE JEFFREY FARRELL, PRESIDING

---

RESPONDENT-APPELLEE'S PROOF BRIEF

---

THOMAS J. MILLER  
Attorney General of Iowa

EMILY WILLITS  
Assistant Attorney General  
Department of Justice  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Fl.  
1305 E. Walnut St.  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
Ph: (515) 281-6403  
E-mail: [emily.willits@ag.iowa.gov](mailto:emily.willits@ag.iowa.gov)  
ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT-  
APPELLEE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 4

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 7

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 9

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 10

FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 11

ARGUMENT ..... 16

I. THE BOARD’S DECISION WAS SUPPORTED BY  
SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE AND THE BOARD DID NOT  
COMMIT ANY LEGAL ERRORS..... 16

    A. Preservation of Error..... 16

    B. The Board’s factual findings were supported by substantial  
    evidence in the record when viewed as a whole. .... 17

    C. The Board’s interpretation of chapter 22 was not irrational,  
    illogical, or unjustifiable, and the Board did not commit any  
    legal errors. .... 20

    D. The Assessor did not Demonstrate by Clear and Convincing  
    Evidence that Grounds Existed to Justify a Court to Issue an  
    Injunction Against Disclosure. .... 26

II. THE BOARD MEMBERS WERE NOT SUBJECT TO  
DISQUALIFICATION. .... 28

    A. Preservation of Error..... 28

    B. The Board’s Final Order was not the product of decision-  
    making undertaken by persons subject to disqualification. .... 28

CONCLUSION..... 33

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ..... 33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 34  
CERTIFICATE OF FILING..... 34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ansley v. Iowa State Commerce Comm’n</i> , 292 N.W.2d 380 (Iowa 1980) .....	29, 30, 32
<i>Arndt v. City of Le Claire</i> , 728 N.W.2d 389 (Iowa 2007) .....	15
<i>Boswell v. Iowa Bd. of Veterinary Med.</i> , 477 N.W.2d 366 (Iowa 1991) .....	31
<i>Botsko v. Davenport Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 774 N.W.2d 841 (Iowa 2009) .....	31
<i>Cedar Rapids Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Pease</i> , 807 N.W.2d 839 (Iowa 2011) .....	17
<i>City of Riverdale v. Dierks</i> , 806 N.W.2d 643 (Iowa 2011) .....	20
<i>City of Sioux City v. Greater Sioux City Press Club</i> , 421 N.W.2d 895 (Iowa 1988) .....	23
<i>Clymer v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 601 N.W.2d 42 (Iowa 1999) .....	20
<i>Colwell v. Iowa Dep’t. of Human Servs.</i> , 923 N.W.2d 225 (Iowa 2019) .....	15, 16
<i>Cooksey v. Cargill Meat Sol. Corp.</i> , 831 N.W.2d 94 (Iowa 2013) .....	17
<i>DeLaMater v. Marion Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> , 554 N.W.2d 875 (Iowa 1996) .....	21
<i>Dierks v. Malin</i> , 894 N.W.2d 12 (Iowa Ct. App. 2016) .....	21
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Al-Gharib</i> , 604 N.W.2d 621 (Iowa 2000) .....	15
<i>In re Langholz</i> , 887 N.W.2d 770 (Iowa 2016) .....	26
<i>Iowa Farm Bureau Federation v. Env’tl. Protection Comm’n</i> , 850 N.W.2d 403 (Iowa 2014) .....	29, 30
<i>Iowa Film Prod. Servs. v. Iowa Dept. of Econ. Dev.</i> , 818 N.W.2d 207 (Iowa 2012) .....	26

<i>Lowe’s Home Centers, LLC v. Iowa Dep’t of Rev.</i> , 921 N.W.2d 38 (Iowa 2018).....	21
---	----

<i>Mitchell v. Cedar Rapids</i> , 926 N.W.2d 222 (Iowa 2019).....	20
---	----

**Statutes**

Iowa Code § 17A.11 .....	11, 30
--------------------------	--------

Iowa Code § 17A.15 .....	30
--------------------------	----

Iowa Code § 17A.17(1)(a).....	29, 30
-------------------------------	--------

Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(e).....	28
--------------------------------	----

Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(f) .....	17, 19
---------------------------------	--------

Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(f)(3).....	18
-----------------------------------	----

Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(m).....	22
--------------------------------	----

Iowa Code § 17A.19(4) .....	17
-----------------------------	----

Iowa Code § 17A.19(8)(a).....	14
-------------------------------	----

Iowa Code § 22.10.....	21, 22
------------------------	--------

Iowa Code § 22.2 .....	10
------------------------	----

Iowa Code § 22.3A .....	23
-------------------------	----

Iowa Code § 22.7 .....	20, 21, 22
------------------------	------------

Iowa Code § 22.7(18) .....	passim
----------------------------	--------

Iowa Code § 22.8 .....	26
------------------------	----

Iowa Code § 23.10(3)(a).....	17
------------------------------	----

Iowa Code § 23.11 .....	26
-------------------------	----

Iowa Code § 23.6 .....	16
------------------------	----

Iowa Code § 23.6(2) .....	16
---------------------------	----

Iowa Code chapter 22 ..... 11

**Other Authorities**

497 IAC 4.8..... 32

Iowa Public Information Board Act, ch. 1115 (2012)..... 21
